On 8 June 2021 the Company and the Principal Sellers entered into a non-legally binding heads of terms setting out the
principal terms of the Acquisition and accordingly the Company requested the listing of its Ordinary Shares on the Official
List to be suspended and such suspension took effect on 9 June 2021. On 15 July 2025, the Company entered into the
Acquisition Agreements with the Sellers in connection with the acquisition of the entire issued share capital of Zoyo. The
consideration payable under the Acquisition is to be satisfied by the issue to the Sellers of the Consideration Shares.

4

 Major shareholders (over 3 per cent.) of the
Company before and immediately following
the issue of the New Ordinary Shares

   % of issued Ordinary   % of issued
   Ordinary   existing issued Shares held at   share capital
Over 3%   Shares held   share capital Admission   at Admission
Ticktech Company Limited   –   – 40,178,688   27%
David Powell   –   – 26,236,174   18%
L&S Group Limited*   –   – 22,647,492   15%
Wei (Ivy) Wang   –   – 13,057,467   9%
Weng Jian Xiong   –   – 13,585,324   9%
Luo Hui Jun   –   – 7,989,66   5%
Li Wei Huan   6,500,000   26.35% 7,022,300   4.73%
Computershare Company Nominees Ltd   3,660,264   14.84% 3,660,264   2.46%
Chen Guo Wei   2,747,000   11.13% 2,747,000   1.85%
Zhang Chun Ping   2,010,000   8.15% 2,010,000   1.35%
L&S Global Limited*   1,785,846   7.24% 1,785,846   1.20%
Zhang AI Mei   1,764,705   7.15% 1,764,705   1.19%
Zhang Xin Yi   1,136,710   4.61% 1,136,710   0.77%
Lu Guo Zhen   1,052,173   4.26% 1,052,173   0.71%

The holdings of substantial shareholders immediately following Admission are based on the following assumptions: (i) the
Subscription having occurred and the Subscription Shares having been issued; and (ii) the issue of the Consideration Shares.
On Admission, the holders of the New Ordinary Shares will not have special voting rights and the Ordinary Shares owned by
them will rank pari passu in all respects with the holders of the Existing Ordinary Shares.

*L&S Global Limited and L&S Group Limited are ultimately controlled by Terry Liu. Luo Hui Jun is the spouse of Terry Liu.
DIRECTORS ON ADMISSION Existing Directors: Xu Wanbao (Executive Director) (resigning on Admission), Yu Xing (Terry) Liu, (Executive Director),

[…]

7 of the Prospectus Regulation. Because of its nature, the pro forma financial information addresses a hypothetical situation
and, therefore, does not represent the Enlarged Group’s actual financial position or results. It may not, therefore, give a true
picture of the Enlarged Group’s financial position or results nor is it indicative of the results that may, or may not, be expected
to be achieved in the future.

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Enlarged Group

   Pro forma
   The Company   Zoyo Group Net   net assets
   as at   as at  Subscription Other   of the
   31-Jan-25   31-Dec-24 proceeds adjustments   Enlarged
   (note 1)   (note 2) (note 3) (note 4)   Group
   £’000   £’000 £’000 £’000   £’000
Assets
Current assets
Other receivables   24   1 – –   25
Cash and cash equivalents   25   – 2,276 –   2,301
   ––––––––   –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––   ––––––––
   49   1 2,276 –   2,326
   ––––––––   –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––   ––––––––
Total assets   49   1 2,276 –   2,326
   ––––––––   –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––   ––––––––
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Bank loans and other borrowings   –   (1,608) – (501)   (2,109)
   ––––––––   –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––   ––––––––
   –   (1,608) – (501)   (2,109)
   ––––––––   –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––   ––––––––
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   (604)   (947) – 501   (1,050)
Bank loans and other borrowings   –   (14) – –   (14)
   ––––––––   –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––   ––––––––
   (604)   (961) – 501   (1,064)
   ––––––––   –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––   ––––––––
Total liabilities   (604)   (2,569) – –   (3,173)
   ––––––––   –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––   ––––––––
Net assets/(liabilities)   (555)   (2,568) 2,276 –   (847)
   –––––––   ––––––– ––––––– –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   ––––––– ––––––– –––––––   –––––––

Notes:

1.   The net liabilities of the Company at 31 January 2025 have been extracted without adjustment from the unaudited interim
financial information on the Company for the period ended 31 January 2025, as set out in Section A of Part X of this
document, incorporated by reference.

Adjustments:

2.   The consolidated net liabilities of Zoyo Group have been extracted without material adjustment from the unaudited interim

[…]

5.   For the purposes of this pro forma information, no adjustment has been made to the separate assets and liabilities of Zoyo
Group to reflect their fair value.

6.   No account has been taken of the financial performance of the Company and of Zoyo Group since 31 January 2025 and
31 December 2024, respectively, nor of any other event save as disclosed above.

7

 Unaudited pro forma income statement of the Enlarged Group

   Pro forma
   The Company Zoyo Group   income
   for the year  for the   statement of
   ended  year ended Transaction   the Enlarged
   31 July 2024 30 June 2024  costs   Group
   (note 1) (note 2) (note 3)
   £’000 £’000 £’000   £’000
Revenue   – – –   –
Cost of sales   – – –   –
   –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––   ––––––––
Gross profit   – – –   –
   –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––   ––––––––
Administrative expenses   (439) (35) (224)   (698)
   –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––   ––––––––
Operating loss   (439) (35) (224)   (698)
Finance expense   – (330) –   (330)
   –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––   ––––––––
Loss before tax   (439) (365) (224)   (1,028)
   –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––   ––––––––
Taxation   – – –   –
   –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––   ––––––––
Loss after tax   (439) (365) (224)   (1,028)
   ––––––– ––––––– –––––––   –––––––   ––––––– ––––––– –––––––   –––––––

Notes:

1.   The income statement of the Company for the year ended 31 July 2024 has been extracted without material adjustment
from the financial informations on the Company for the year ended 31 July 2024, set out in Section A of Part X of this
document, incorporated by reference.

Adjustments:

2.   The income statement of Zoyo Group has been extracted without material adjustment from the audited financial

[…]

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and illustrates the
impact of the Transaction as if they had been undertaken at an earlier date. As a result, the hypothetical financial
position included in the unaudited pro forma statement of net assets may differ from the Enlarged Group’s actual
consolidated financial position.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets is based on the net assets of the Company and Zoyo Group as at
31 January 2025 and 31 December 2024, respectively. The financial information of the Company is incorporated
by reference, as referred to in Part X of this document, the financial information of Zoyo Group is included in
Section B of Part X of this document.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared in a manner consistent with the accounting
policies adopted by the Company in preparing such information, in accordance with Annex 20 of the Prospectus
Regulation and on the basis set out in the notes below.

Adjustments
The Company Zoyo Group Pro forma

as at as at Net net assets
31 January 31 December subscription Other of the

2025 2024 proceeds adjustments Enlarged
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) Group
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets
Current assets
Other receivables 24 1 – – 25
Cash and cash equivalents 25 – 2,276 – 2,301

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
49 1 2,276 – 2,326

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total assets 49 1 2,276 – 2,326

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Bank loans and other borrowings – (1,608) – (501) (2,109)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
– (1,608) – (501) (2,109)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (604) (947) – 501 (1,050)
Bank loans and other borrowings – (14) – – (14)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
(604) (961) – 501 (1,064)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total liabilities (604) (2,569) – – (3,173)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Net assets/(liabilities) (555) (2,568) 2,276 – (847)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Notes:

1.   The net liabilities of the Company as at 31 January 2025 have been extracted without adjustment from the unaudited interim financial
information on the Company for the period ended 31 January 2025, as set out in Section A of Part X of this document, incorporated by
reference.

102

Adjustments:

2.   The consolidated net liabilities of Zoyo Group have been extracted without adjustment from the unaudited interim financial information
on Zoyo Group for the period ended 31 December 2024, set out in Section C of Part X of this document.

[…]

relation to any dealings in any Shares and in relation to their dealings with the Company in relation to all
matters.

(aaaa)   At all times when the Company is in an offer period each Shareholder shall comply with the disclosure
obligations set out in Rule 8 of the City Code as if the City Code applied to the Company.

Power to amend the memorandum of association and articles
Subject to the Cayman Companies Act, the Company may, by special resolution, amend the provisions of the
memorandum of association and Articles in whole or in part.

121

7.   Substantial Shareholders
7.1   Other than the shareholdings of Directors and connected persons which are set out in paragraph 19 of Part XIV

of this Document, the Company is aware that the following persons have at the Last Practicable Date an
interest in, or will following Admission, be interested in, three (3) per cent. or more of the issued Ordinary
Share capital of the Company:

   % of issued
   existing Ordinary % of issued
   Ordinary issued Consideration Subscription Shares held share capital
   Over 3% Shares held share capital Shares Shares at Admission at Admission

   Ticktech Company
   Limited – – 40,178,688 – 40,178,688 27%
   David Powell – – 26,236,174 – 26,236,174 18%
   L&S Group Limited* – – 22,647,492 – 22,647,492 15%
   Wei (Ivy) Wang – – 13,057,467 – 13,057,467 9%
   Weng Jian Xiong – – 2,715,759 10,869,565 13,585,324 9%
   Luo Hui Jun – – 7,989,667 – 7,989,667 5%
   Li Wei Huan 6,500,000 26.35% – – 7,022,300 4.73%
   Computershare

Company
Nominees Ltd 3,660,264 14.84% – – 3,660,264 2.46%

   Chen Guo Wei 2,747,000 11.13% – – 2,747,000 1.85%
   Zhang Chun Ping 2,010,000 8.15% – – 2,010,000 1.35%
   L&S Global Limited* 1,785,846 7.24% – – 1,785,846 1.20%
   Zhang AI Mei 1,764,705 7.15% – – 1,764,705 1.19%
   Zhang Xin Yi 1,136,710 4.61% – – 1,136,710 0.77%
   Lu Guo Zhen 1,052,173 4.26% – – 1,052,173 0.71%

   *   L&S Global Limited and L&S Group Limited are ultimately controlled by Terry Liu.

   Luo Hui Jun is the spouse of Terry Liu

7.2   The Company’s share capital consists of Ordinary Shares with equal voting rights (subject to the Articles).
No major Shareholder of the Company has any different voting rights from the other Shareholders.

7.3   Save as disclosed in this Document, there are no persons, so far as the Company is aware, who are or will be
immediately following Admission holding voting rights (within the meaning of Rule 5 of the Disclosure Guidance
and Transparency Rules) in three (3) per cent. or more of the Company’s issued Ordinary Share capital, nor, so